

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC05-1512**

---

**JAMES M. DAILEY,  
Appellant,  
v.  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ERIC C. PINKARD  
ASSISTANT CCRC-MIDDLE  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0651443  
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
3801 CORPOREX PARK DRIVE  
SUITE 210  
TAMPA, FL 33609-1004  
(813) 740-3544  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	47
ARGUMENT .....	49
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	49
ISSUE I.....	49
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAILEY’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED HIS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, DUE TO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, WHICH RENDERED THE OUTCOME OF HIS TRIAL UNRELIABLE. THE STATE ENCOURAGED AND PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT TO THE JURY .....	49
ISSUE II.....	64
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAILEY’S CLAIM THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL EITHER BECAUSE THE STATE VIOLATED THE MANDATES OF <i>GIGLIO</i> AND KNOWINGLY PUT FORTH FALSE TESTIMONY FROM PAUL SKALNIK OR NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT PAUL SKALNIK IS AN INCREDIBLE LIAR AND HIS TESTIMONY CANNOT SUSTAIN MR. DAILEY’S CONVICTION. ....	64
ISSUE III.....	76
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAILEY’S CLAIM THAT NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE FROM OZA SHAW AND JACK PEARCY ENTITLES MR. DAILEY	

TO A NEW TRIAL .....	76
ISSUE IV .....	81
MR. DAILEY’S COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO USE PHONE RECORDS TO IMPEACH GAYLE BAILEY, FAILING TO CROSS EXAMINE MR. SKALNIK ABOUT THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF HIS PENDING CHARGES, IN FAILING TO USE NEWSPAPER ARTICLES TO IMPEACH MR. SKALNIK AND IN FAILING TO CALL MR. DAILEY TO TESTIFY .....	81
CONCLUSION.....	82
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	83
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>J.H.C. v. State</i> , 642 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1994).....	17
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 447 So.2d 424 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984) .....	54
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	60, 63
<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 711 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).....	60, 63
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 594 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1991) .....	1, 20
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 659 So.2d 246, 20 Fla. L. Weekly S241 (Fla. May 25, 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1095 (1996) .....	1
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 90 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1956) .....	11
<i>Donnelly v. DeChrisoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	52
<i>Feller v. State</i> , 637 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1994).....	55
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2004).....	64
<i>Head v. State</i> , 62 So.2d 41 (Fla. 1952).....	12
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 636 So.2d 572 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994).....	17
<i>Jaramillo v. State</i> , 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982).....	12
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 911(Fla. 1991).....	74
<i>Jorlett v. State</i> , 766 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000).....	17, 54
<i>Kruse v. State</i> , 483 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1986) .....	55
<i>Luscomb v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1995).....	12
<i>Mahorney V. Wallman</i> , 917 F.2d 469 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	51, 52
<i>May v. State</i> , 600 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) .....	17, 54

*Mayo v. State*, 71 So.2d 41 (Fla. 1954) ..... 12

*McArthur v. State*, 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977) ..... 12

*Paul v. State*, 790 So.2d 508 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2001)..... 17

*Rhue v. State*, 693 So.2d 567 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1996); ..... 17, 55, 60

*Ruiz v. State*, 743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999) .....55, 63

*State v. Law*, 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)..... 12

*Stephens v. State*, 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) ..... 49

*United States v. Dennis*, 786 F.2d 1029 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)..... 55

*Williams v. State*, 747 So.2d 474 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....17, 55
